2. Service revenue. The Group recognizes revenue from cus-
tomer specific fixed price software development and consul-
tancy services over time, as determined by the percentage of
costs incurred to date compared to the total estimated costs
of a contract. For time and materials contracts, the Group
recognizes revenue as services are rendered.
3. Product revenue represents revenue earned from provid-
ing customers with the following goods or services:
a. Licenses and support. The Company recognizes revenue
from right to use software licenses at the point in time when
the customer obtains control over the software. Revenue
from support is recognized over the period during which
such items are delivered comprising software updates,
upgrades, enhancements as well as technical support.
b. Hardware. Revenue from the sale of Hardware is recog-
nized when control of the goods passes to the customer,
usually on delivery of the goods.

65 Trifork Holding AG annual report 2018

N
O

TE
S

As at January 1, 2018 Previous IAS 39 Category Reported

Effect of first

time adoption

IFRS 9

IFRS 9 measurement

category

Re-measure-

ments

Fair value

through

profit or loss

Amortized

cost

Financial assets/Trifork Labs investments Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 14,738,308 0 14,738,308 0

Other receivables Loans and receivables at amortized cost 2,739,102 0 0 2,739,102

Trade receivables Loans and receivables at amortized cost 14,657,287 55,000 0 14,712,287

Cash and cash equivalents Loans and receivables at amortized cost 5,599,302 0 0 5,599,302

Total financial assets 37,733,999 55,000 14,738,308 23,050,691

Contingent consideration related to acquisitions Fair value through profit or loss 296,076 0 296,076 0

Redemption amount of put-options Financial liabilities at amortized cost 3,886,553 0 0 3,886,553

Deferred payment related to acquisitions Financial liabilities at amortized cost 855,256 0 0 855,256

Debts to financial institutions Financial liabilities at amortized cost 17,207,176 0 0 17,207,176

Other financial debt than financial institutions Financial liabilities at amortized cost 2,768,336 0 0 2,768,336

Trade payables Financial liabilities at amortized cost 4,758,397 0 0 4,758,397

Total financial liabilities 29,771,794 0 296,076 29,475,718

c. Hosting and security. The Group provides hosted